COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * *

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE CHRISTIAN COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT, OF CHRISTIAN COUNTY,)
KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING AND)
PERMITTING SAID WATERWORKS CONSTRUCTION)
PROJECT, CONSISTING OF EXTENSIONS, ADDI-)
TIONS, AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING)
WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE DISTRICT; (2))
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING)
OF SAID PROJECT; AND (3) APPROVAL OF THE)
INCREASED WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE)
CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF)
THE DISTRICT

) CASE NO. 8664

ORDER

On April 28, 1983, the Commission entered an Interim Order granting the Christian County Water District ("Christian County") a certificate of public convenience and necessity for a waterworks improvement project. This Order also approved the financing for this project. A subsequent Order addressing Christian County's proposed rate increase was entered by the Commission on July 26, 1983.

On April 16, 1984, Christian County filed construction plans for the extension of lines to serve an additional 74 customers. Christian County requested approval of these line extensions on April 23, 1984. Supplemental information concerning this construction was filed on June 7, 1984, and on June 8, 1984.

SUMMARY

The Commission, after considering all supplemental information and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

- 1. Public convenience and necessity require that the construction proposed in the supplemental information be performed and that a certificate of public convenience and necessity be granted.
- 2. The financing for the supplemental work was approved by the Commission's Interim Order entered April 28, 1983.
- 3. The Commission's Interim Order entered April 28, 1983, and the Commission's Order entered July 26, 1983, should be affirmed in all other respects.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Christian County be and it hereby is granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to proceed with the construction as set forth in the supplemental information.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Commission's Interim Order entered April 28, 1983, and the Commission's Order entered July 26, 1983, be and they hereby are affirmed in all other respects.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of June, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Tan XI

_

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary